

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/6/2020 1:46 PM

NO. 370402

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

WALTER FERNAU III,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WALTER FERNAU III

Bradley C. Crockett, WSBA No. 36709
Attorney for Appellant Walter Fernau III

Wolff, Hislop & Crockett, PLLC
12209 E. Mission, Ste. 5
Spokane Valley, WA 99206
(509) 927-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW1

**B. RULES REGARDING INSURANCE POLICY CONSTRUCTION AND
INTERPRETATION FAVOR A FINDING OF COVERAGE AND A
LIMITATION OF EXCLUSIONARY LANGUAGE.1**

**C. DAMAGE CAUSED BY WAKES FROM THE OPERATION OF A BOAT
IS NOT CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY EXCLUDED FROM
COVERAGE – AS SUCH, THE EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY TO
THIS LOSS.....5**

**D. ENUMCLAW’S POLICY DOES NOT CLEARLY EXCLUDE WAKES
GENERATED BY BOATS. AS SUCH WHEN THE EFFICIENT
PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE LOSS IS NEGLIGENTLY OPERATED
BOATS, COVERAGE SHOULD BE FOUND.8**

**E. THE EXCLUSION FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY WAVES DOES NOT
CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY APPLY TO WAKES FROM BOATS.
.....12**

**F. BASED ON *BOWERS*, THE PROVISION IN THIS ALL-RISK POLICY
PROVIDING COVERAGE FOR VANDALISM SHOULD ALSO COVER
DR. FERNAU’S LOSS CAUSED BY NEGLIGENTLY OPERATED
BOATS.13**

**G. SINCE THE CAUSE OF DR. FERNAU’S LOSS IS BOAT OPERATION
THERE SHOULD BE A FINDING OF COVERAGE. 16**

**H. THE TRIAL COURT DISMISSED THE INSURANCE FAIR CONDUCT
ACT (“IFCA”) CLAIM, BECAUSE IT FOUND NO COVERAGE. IF
THERE IS A FINDING OF COVERAGE – OR A QUESTION OF FACT
ON COVERAGE, THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DISMISSING THE IFCA
CLAIM. 18**

II. CONCLUSION 19

Appendix A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

Washington Cases

<i>Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993), <u>supplemented</u> , 123 Wn.2d 131, 865 P.2d 507 (1994)	3, 7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507, (1990)	4
<i>Bowers v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 41, 991 P.2d 734 (2000)	11-16
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 83 Wash.2d 353, 517 P.2d 966 (1974)	4
<i>Davis v. N. Am. Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 291, 254 P.2d 722 (1953)	5
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 73, 549 P.2d 9 (1976)	4
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002)	15
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	4
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)	17
<i>Perez-Cristantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, P.3d 476 (2017)	18
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	2-3
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ham & Rye LLC</i> , 142 Wash. App. 6, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007)	2

<i>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 814, 953 P.2d 462 (1998)	2
<i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012)	1-2, 5
<i>Villella v. Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957, 964 (1986)	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994)	4, 7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wash.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	3
<i>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 171, 400 P.3d 1234 (2017)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	17
---	----

Other Jurisdiction Cases

<i>O'Meara v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Ind. App. 563, 268 N.E.2d 109 (1971)	12-13
--	-------

Statutes

RCW 79A.60.030	10
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i>	6
<i>Dictionary.com</i>	6
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i>	6
